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1~ terest or ownership is e\'idenced by a certificate of inter('st or O\\'1I(,l'slli}l

13 or similar written instrument.

14 (d) " Net worth" shall mean the agog-reg-a te of the yalues c1 i~c1osC'd by

15 the books of the corporation fOT (1) issued and outstanding capital sto('k

16 (2) paid-in or capital surplus, (3) earllC>(l snl'plu~ and ulldiyic1C'o profit~. (., i

17 surplus reserves which can reasonably be expected to accrue to holders or

18 OW11ers of equitable shares, not including reasonable \Talnatlon resery<?s, snC'l1

19 as reserves for depreciation or obsolescence or depletion, and (5) th<.'

20 amount of all indebtedness owing directly or indirectly to holders of 107;

21 or more of 'the aggregate outstanding shares of the taxpayer's capitnl stock

22 of all classes, as or the close of a calendar or fiscal year. However, if in, ill\'

. '

23 opinion of the commissioner, the corporati~n's books do not disclose fail'

24 yaluations the commissioner may make a reasonable deterl'!lination of the net

25 worth which, in his opinion, would reflect the fair value of the assets car­

26 ried on the books of the corporation, in accordance ,vith sound accounting

27 principles, and such deterIriination shall be used as net worth for the pur­

28 pose oft-his act.

29 (e) ~'Indebtedness owmg directly or indirectly" shall include, ":Vitbout

30 limitation thereto, all indebtedness owing to any stockholder or sharehol(ler

31 and to members of his immediate family where a stocl\:holder and members

32 of his illimediate family together or in the aggregate own 10% or more of

33 the aggregate outstanding shares of the taxpayer's capital stock of all clnSSI\~.

34 (f) "Investment company" shall mean any corporation whose businl's:,

35 during the period covered by its report consisted, to the extent of at lca~t

36 90% thereof of holding, investing and reinvesting in stocks, bonds, IlOtt.>~

37 mortgages, debentures, patents, patent rigbts and other securities for its own

38 account, but this shall not include any corporation which: (1) is a mercll:l!l!

39 or a dealer of stoc~s, bonds and other securities, regularly engaged ill hll~-

40 ing the ,same and selling the same to customers; or (2) ha(~ less than !I(l':-

,41 Of its average gross assets in New Jersey, at cost, invested in stocks, hon,!"

42 debentures, mortgages, notes, patents" patent rights or otber securitie: (.Ii'
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4.:.3 COIlsistillg of cash on del}Osit duriIlg the perio{l coverecl by its report; 'or

44: (3) O'Yl1ed 1110re than 10% of either the ag'g'rcgate ontstallliillg' shares of

45 capital stock: of all classes elltitled to ,Yote, or of tIle aggregate outstanding

46 shares of 110llvoting capital stock, of an.}~ othe;r corporatioIl, dllring the

47 period covered by" its relJort.

48 (go) "Reg'ulated investment conlpall~Y" shall nlean allY corporation \vhich

49 for a IJcriod covered by its report, is reg'istercd and reg'ulated ullder the In­

50YCstmellt COl1lpallji Act of 19-10 (54 Stat. 789), as all1€11ded.

51 (h) "Taxpa)rer"'shall mean any· COrlJOratioll reqllired to report or to

52 pay taxes, interest OJ: penalties under this act.

53 (i) "Fiscal JTear" shall mean all accountiIlg period endiIlg on any day

54 other than the last day of December o'n tlte basis of wh,ich, tl~e taxpayer is

55 reqtlir~d to 'repo'rt for Federal Vrl,C011Le tax p'urposes.

56 (j) Exc.clJtas l~erein other~viseprovided, "l)rivileg~e [)Tear] period" shall

57 111eUl1 tll~ calelltlar [y"ear] or fiscal account,ir/;g perio(l fill and] for which a

57A tax is IJa)Table ul1der this act.

58 (k) "E11Ftire fn~t in,corne" s}tall 'Yf~ean, t10tal 'iZ,eti'ZCO'ine [1·0'in all sou~ces,

,5!) u~hethe1" '(,citlLi'i~ or 7vit}~ou,t the United States, afltl shall i'2cl'ude the gai'n de­

60 t·ived 'frol1~ tJ~e e1nployme1~t of capital or ,labor, or fro'ln botll; c01nbi'i~ed, ·as

61 7Dell as profit gai1~ed through a sale or C01'~v'ers-io'11t of -calJital assets. For

62 the IJurpose of tIb,is act] the a'm01l·'fz,t of a faX1JQ,yer's en,tit·e 'net i11-C01nC shall be

63 dee1ned prirna facie to be equal itt antOu1l·t to tJ~e taxable ,i1lcorne, before 'net

64 operating loss deductio')~ anlZ spec·ial (led'llctio1~S, wJbicJ1J the taxpayer is re­

65 qu.ire'd to 1~elJort to tl~e United States TreaSltryDepartn~ent [,] lor the pur­

66 pose of C01'Jtp'zlti1'~g its Federal income tax; IJrovided, l/;ow~ver,. that in tl~e de­

G7 terlfninatio'l't of such e1ztire 'Jzet income,

68 (1) En/tire net inco1ne sl~all 'Jtot in,elude 50% of divide1~dswltich were itt­

69. c,luded i'rb comp'uti~~gsuch taxable income for Federal i1'~come tax purposes;

'70 (2) E'J~t,ire net income sltall be det-er1ni1~ed without the exclusion, ded1/'c-

· 71. tio'J~ or credit of:

I,



....... ·· L ::....... . .. ~.-..-~~_ -~ ~_ ~ _.•. _• •••. A.;...•..;,; _~.·~.·•.. ~ •.. ,'.' ~."'. ._.~ __~;;,••i. -'••_, .._ .•.~_.....::..;... ~.•..~~ ••_.4>:-"')_ : , ....

4

,
r
I
I
f
t

7~

73

74

75

76

77

78

I 79
i
;

I 80
I
I' 81

~. 82

f
83

l 84•
f 85~.

86

·87

88

89

90

91

92

.93

(A) the amount of any specific exemption or credit allowed in any

law of the United States imposing any tax on or measured by the in-

corne of corporations;

(B) any part of any income from dividends or interest on any kind

of stock, securities or indebtedness, except as pt'ovided in subsect·ion

(k) (1) of this section;

(C) taxes paid or accrued to the United States on or measured by

profits or Vi~come, or the tax imposed by this act;

(D) net operating losses sustained (hlring any year or period other

than that covered by the report;

(E) 90% of interest on indebtedness owing dit"ectly or indirectly to

holders of 10% or more of the aggrefJate outstanding shares of the tax-

payer's capital stock of all classes; except that such interest may, in any

event, be deducted

(i) up to an amount not exceeding $1,000.00,

(ii) in fuU to the extent that it t"elates to bonds or other evi-'

dences of indebtedness issued, with stock, pursuant to a bona fide

plan of reorganization, to persons, who, prior to such t"eorganization,

were bona fide creditors of the corporation or its predecessors, but

were not stockholders or shat'eholders thereof;

(3) The comtnissioner may, whenever necessat"y to properly reflect the

entire net income of any taxpayer, determine the year or pet'iod in which allY

94 item of income Ot" deduction shall be included, without being limited to the

95 method of acc01mting employed by the taxpayer.

1 2. Section 5 of the act of which this act is amendatory is amended to

2 read as follows:

3 5. The franchise tax to be annually assessed to and paid by each taxpayer

4 shall be [measured by [the greater of] whichever of ~he following t·esl/U.... i,i

5 the greatest amount of tax] the sum of the amount computed under 'subsectio ll

5..\ (a) or (b) hereof, whichev~t" is greater, and the amount cO'I11,pllted wl.der sllll o

5.13 seet-ion (c) hereof:

·6 (a) that portion of its entire netwol'th as 'may be allocable to this Stlltl~

..
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7 as l)rov'ide<'l ill>sectioll 6 [coJJLputed al] lJlulti[Jlic(l by th,e rates set forth in

'8 siubsection (b) of this sect fio1t; or

9 (b) that IJrOportioll of its elltire Ilet ,vorth as tbe average vallIe of its

10 total assets ill this State duril1g- the perioel covered h)T its report is to the

11 averag'e ,"nlue of its assets c,"'"er}"'Yhcre during- such IJeriod (for the PurlJose

12 of ,,·hich there shall be illclucled as \vithill this State all intangible IJerSOIlal

13 prOI)ert)"'" of domestic corporations not huvillg a busilless situs outside this

14 State, 40% of the 'vallle of such propert}... lla,"ing- a hllsiIless situs outside this

15 State, alld the entire anlount of the intang-ible IJersonal property of foreign

16 cori)oratiolls as ,vonld have a blIsiness SitllS \yithill this State for the purpose

17 of a prope1~ty tax) [; at the rate of] 1nultipl'ied by tILe follo~vi1lg ra'tes: 2 mills

18 per clollal" 011 the first $100,OOQ,OOO.OO of allocated 11et ,vorth; ~o of a mill per

19 dollar on t'he secolld $100,000,000.00; %0 of a filill per dollar on the third ,

20 $100,000,000.00; and %0 of a mill per clollar 011 all anloullts of allocated net

20A ,vorth ill. excess of $300,000,000.00[.] ,. [or]

21 [(c) Provided, b.o,vever, that the franchise tax to be ullnually assessed to,

. 22 and paicl by allY investment company', other thall a regulated in\7e~tlnent
I' '

, 23 coml)~ny, shall be' measured by 25%, Ulld in the case of a regulated invest~

24 Irlent company by 15% of its entire net, ,,",orth, at the rates hereinabove set

25 forth but in no case less than $250.00, unless the taxpayer shall elect to remain

26 taxalJlc pursuan't to any other subsectioll of this section.]

27 (c) [a tax InLe'a.surecl by] 1 3/4% of its e·nti.re 1zet income or Sttch, portion

28 the/reo! as 1nay be allocable to t]~is Sta·te as provided i1t section 6 [, cornputed

29· at the rate of 31/2%].

30 [ (d) The tax assessed to any taxpayer pursuant to this act under sub-

31 sections (a) and (b) of this section shall not be less than the greater of *0
32 of a mill per dollar on the first $100,000,000.00 al1d %0 of a mill per dollar on

33 all amount~ in excess of $100,000,000.00 of total assets allocated to this State

. 34 in accordance \vith subsection (b) hereof, and $25.00 in tIle case of a ~omestic

35 COrl)Oration, or $50.00 in the case of a foreign corporation.]

" 36 (d) Provided, however, that the fra1'~c}~ise tax to be a1t,n1lally assessed to

. , 37 ~.n,d lJaid' by a1~Y .i1~vestmen.t contpany or 1"eg~llate.d ir;tVest1ne1tt cornpa1'~Y which
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38 has elected to report as such and has filed its return in. the form and within

39 the time provided in this act and the rules and 1'cgulations promulgated in

40 connection therewith, shall, in the case of an i1'wesltnent compa'l/.Y, be measu1'ed

41 by [the greater of] ,25% of its entire net i'l1comc [01'] and 25% of its entire

42 net worth, and, in the case of a regulated investment company, by [the

43 greater of] 15% of its entire net income [or] and 15% of its entire net

44 worth, at the mtes he1'einabove set forth for the comp-utatio'n of tax on net in-

45 come [or] and net worth, respectively, but in no case less than $250.00.

46 [(e) In lieu of the tax imposed by subsections (a), (b), (c) and (d) of

47 this section, any taxpayer, the value of whose total assets everywhere, less

48 reasonable reserves for ~epreciation, as of the close of the period covered hy

49 its report, amounts to less t.han $100,000.00, may elect to pay the tax showil .

50 in the following table:

If Total The Tax Shall Be ..

Assets But Less For Domestic For Foreign
Are at Least Than Corporations Cori)oratiollS ..

51 $0 00 $20,000 00 $25 00 , $50 00

,52 20,000 00· 24,000 00 3i 00 50 00

53 24,000 00 28,000 60 37·00 50 00

54 28,000 00 32,000 00 43 00 50 00

55 32,000 00 36,000 00 49 00 50 00

56 36~000 00 40,000 00 55 00 55 00

57 40,000 00 44,000 00 61 00 61'00

.58 '44,000 00 48,000 00 67'00 67 ,00

59 48,00000, 52,000 00 73 00 73 00

60 52,000 00 56,000 00 7900 79 00

61 ' 56,000 00 60,000 00 85 00 85 00..
62 60,000 00 64,000 00 91: 00 91 00

63 64,000 00 68,000 00 97 00 97 00 '

64 68,000 00 72,000 00 ,103 00 10300

65 72,000 00 76,000 00 109 00 109 00 ,

. ..
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67

68

G9

70

71

7

76,000 00 80,000 00 115 00

80,000 00 84,000 00 121 00

84,00000 8.8,000 00 127 00

'88,000 00 9~,OOO 00 133 00

92,000 00 96,000 00 139 00

96,000 00 100,000 00 145 00

115 00

121 00

127 00

133 00

139 00

145 00]

(e) TILe tax assesse(Z to a'ny taxpayer pursua'nt to [this act u1'~de1'"] sub-

'73 sectio'}l;s (aJ [,] and (b) [a1zd (c)] of lh.-is scct-ion, shall not be less than, the

74 greater of 5/10 of a 1~till per dollar OJ~ the first $100,000,000.00 and 2/10 of a,

75·nz,ill p·er dollar 011, all a'nzounts i1Z excess of $100,000,000.00 of total assets al­

76 Z.ocated to this S tate in~ a,ccorcla17ce1vith, subsection· (b) hereof, an(Z $25.00 in tl~e

'77 case of a dq1J~est'ic 'corporatio'1~, or $50.ooi1'~ the case of a fore-ig1z corporation.

1 3. Section 6 of thc act of \\Tllic]l this act is anlellcla tor)T is anlcllded to read

2 as follows:

3 6. In tIle case of a taXl)a3:rer ,yllich lnailltains a reglllar l)lace of business

4' outside tbis State other tlla}l a statu tory office, tIle portioll of its entire llet

5 \vorth to- be 'used as a n1easure of the tax inlposed by section 5 (a) . of tIlis act,
. .

6 a1ld tl~e portio'n of i'ts en,tire net 'inco1J~e to be 1lsed as a lncasure of the tax i11l,-

7, poscel by sectio1'~ 5(cJ of th,is act, shall be determinecl by 111ultiI)lying suell ell-

8 tire llct \YOrtIl .an(l eniire net inconle, reS1JCct'irely, by' all allocntio11 factor

9 ,yllicll shall be the a\:crag'e of the fractiollS COilll)llted ill (A), (B) and (C)

10 belo\y, or of so 111a11Y of tllcn1 as llla"J'r be al)l)licable, that is:

11. (A) The a,rerag'c ,talue of the taxpayer's real ancI tangible personal

1:! property \vit1J.ill tIle .State durillg tIle p'eriod c;overecl by' its rel)Ort di\~ide(l bJr

.14 \VllCrev~r situatecl dllring 'SIICh periocl ;

l;j (B) TIle receipts of tIle taxpa:rer, COll1~)Utcd OI1 .. tI1C casI1 or accrual basis

Ifi· nccol:lling to tIle 111ctbocl of aCCoulltiIlg' 11scd ill the C01111)11tatioll of its nct in­

17 (·OlllC for Federal tax pllrIJOSCS, arising dllring' SllCll IJcriod from

] ~ (1) sales of its tang'ible IJersonal IJropert)T 10catecl \vithin this State at

Ip thfj tilllC of tIle receil)t of or UIJIJrOpriatioll to. the orders ,v~lcre Sllil)m~nts are

,:?n r.lu~de to 'l)~j,nts \vithill tbis State,
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(2) sales of L1l1~'i1Jle 1'('1'8011[11 pro]Jerty located within this State at I lit;

time of the receipt of or appropriation to the orders where shipment is mad! .

to points outside of the State 'lnd sales of tangible personal property loe:dcd

without tIle State at the time of the receipt of or :l.ppropl'intion to tJ10 ordf~r"

25 where shipment is 111<1(1(' to points ,Yi thill 111(' Slate, but only to Ow C'xtPllt of'

26 50% of the receipts from the sales referred to in this subsection (2),

27 (3) sales of an:- such property not located at the time of t.he receipt of or

f
t
I.

,.,
i
I
t
l,
\,.
i

f"·

~,
;

~.
.~.

. 1

28 appropriation to the orders at any permanent or continuous place of business

20 maintained by the taxpayer without the State, where the orders were recpivcll

30 or accepted ,,-ithin the State, but only to the extent of 50% of the recC'ipts

31 from the sales referred to in this subsection (3). For the purposes of this

32 subsection (3), an orcler shall be deemed received or accepted within tlH.'

33 State if it has been received or accepted by an employee, agent, agency or in-

34 dependent contraetorchiefly situated at, connected with, by contract or other-

3;5 wise, or sent out from a perm:ment or continuous place of business of the tax-

36 payer within the State,

37 (4) servi\,es performed withill the Statp.,

38 (5) rentals from property tJitna ted, and royalties from the usc of patt'nts

39 or copyrights, within the State,

40 (6) all other business receipts earned ,,-ithin the State, diyidecl by Ow

41 total nmount of the taxpayer's recci pts, similarly computed, arising durillg

42 such p.eriod from ali sales of its tangible personal property, services, rell(a1.'.

43 roy.alties and all otbcrbllsiness receipts, wbether within or without the Sb It';

44 (C) The total \\~ages, salaries and other personal service compensation.

45 similarly computed, during suell period of officers and employees withiu tho

4G State divided by the total wages, salaries anclother personal service comrWIl -

47 sa tion, similarly computed, during s ucll period of all the tnxpaycr's olliel'r.;

48 and employees within and without the State.

40 In t11e case of a taxpayer which docs not maintain a regular place of bll,j,

. 50 ness outside this State other than a statutory office, the allocation factor sllllll

51 be 100%..
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1 ",1. Sectiol18 of tllc act of \vhicl1 t bi~ act is aluendatol")? is LlIllCntled to read'

2 as follo,vs:

3 8. If it shall apIJcnr to tllC COlll111issiollcr that an allocatioll factor cletcr­

4 minctl IJ11rSuallt to seetioIl 6 (loes not IJrOperly reflect the activ"'ity, business,

5 receipts, [or] Cnl)itnl: entire 'net 'l'vorth, or entire net inco1ne of a taxpayer rea··

6 sonabl~~ attributable to tllO State, 110 lua)"'" acljust it by:

7 (a) excludillg 1 or 1110re of the f actors therein;

8 (b) inclllcling 1 or 11101'0 other factors, SllCh as eXIJcnses, !Jurchases, con-

9 tract values (millus Sllbcol1tract values) ;

10 (c) exclllclillg 1 or 11101'C assets ill COn11Jutingentire l1et ,vorth'; or

11 (d) exclud'ing 1 or 1nore assets i'J~ C01n'lJu.ti1~g arb allocation, lJercc'rttage;

12 or

13 [ (d)] (e) aPIJl)rillg al1j~ othor similar or differellt method calculated to

14 .[affect] effect a f~ir and 11rOl)cr allocatioll [according to the receipts, activ­

15 it)T,busilless and capital] of t7Le en-tire 'J'~et inCOf}1te attd the e1'ttire net wOI·th

.16 reasonably attrilYlltuble to the State.

17 Nothing herein sllall be constru.ed to require or permit the commissioner

18 to adjust an allocatioll factor determlnecl purSllant to section 5(b).

1 5., Section 10 of the act of which this act is amendatory is amended to '

2 reacl as follo,vs:

3 [10. "Vhene'ver it shall appear to the conlmissioner that allY taxpayer

4 conducts its busi11ess 01" maintains its records in such manner as either di­

G l~ectly or indirectly to distort its true net ,vorth under this act or the propor..: ,

'6 tion thereof properly allocable to this State, or that any taxpayer maintains

7 'a place of business outsicle this State, or that any agreement, understanding

8 01' arrangement exists betvveen a taxpayer and any other corporation' or any

9 person or firm, for the purpose of evading tax under this act, or whereby the

10 activity, business, receipts or net ,vorth' of the taxpayer is improperly or in­

,11 accurately reflected, the commissioner is authorized and empo,vered in his

12 discretion a11d in such manner as he n1ay deternline to adjust and redeter­

. 13 l11ine such net "\vorth, and to adjust iteI?s ,of gross receipts, tangoible property
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14: and payrolls within and without the State and the allocation of net worth,

. 15 or to nwke such other adjustments in any tax report or tax returns as may be

16 necessary. The commissioner may require any person or corporation to submit

17 such information under oath, or to permit such examination of its books,

18 papers and documents, as may be necessary to enable him to determine the

19 existence, nature or extent of an agreement, understanding or arrangement

~o to whicb this section relates, whether or not such person or corporation is

:n subject to the tax imposed by this act.]

22 10. Whenever it shall appear to the commissioner that any taxpaye1' fails

23 to maintain its records in accordance with sound acco~mting principles or

24 conducts its bu;sin~ss orm,aintains its records in such manner as either di-

25 1'eetly or indirectly to distort its true entire net income or its true entire net

26 Uiorthunder this act or the proportion thereof properly allocable to this State,

27 or whenever any taxpayer maintains a place of business outside this State, or

28 whenever any agreement, understanding or armn!Jement exists between a tax-

29 payer and any other corporation or any person or firm, for the purpose of

30 evading tax 'under this act, or whereby the activity, business, receipts,' ex-

31 penses, assets, liabilities, incOtne or net 1vorth of the taxpayer are improperly

32 or inaccurately 1'efiected, the- commissioner is authorized and empowered, in

33 his discretion and in such manner as he may determine, to adjust and rede-

34 termine such items, and to adjust items of gross receipts, tangible or intan-

3;5 gible property and payrolls within and without the State and the allocation

36 of entire net income or entire net worth or to make any other adjustments ·in

37 any tax report or tax returns as may be necessary to make a fair and rea..son-

38 able determination of the amount of tax IJayable 1mder this act. Where (0)

39 any taxpayer cond'ttets its activity or business under any agreement, arrange-

40 ment or understanding in such manner as either di1'eclly or indirectly to bel/c­

41 fit. its members or stockholders, or any of them, or any.person or persons eli­

42 1"ectly or indirectly inte1'ested in such activity or business, by ente1"ing iI/to

43 any transaction at ?nore or less than a fair price which, but for such agrct'­

44 ment, arrangement or unde1'standing, might have been paid orrecciFI d

..
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45 therefor, 01C (b) any taxpayer, a s'ubsianJ-iallJortion. of ~{jhose CalJital stock

46 is Olcncd either directly or indirectly by or throug}b anoth,er COrlJOratio'n.,

-1-7 eutc1'sinto a-ny tran,sQct-io'n 'u;-itlL 8-ltchl otlze14 corporation on sit,el/; ternts as

48 to create an- irnlJrolJer loss or l~et i1~co1ne, the cO''inn~-ission-er 'Jnay i'll,elude i.'1~

.+!) the e~lt-ire net inco'Jne of the faxpa,yer fh·e fa·ir IJrojits UJh,ich, buJ for Stlclz,

;)0 agree'1ne·}~t, a.rrange·rnen.t or 1tnderstanding, the taxpayer I)·night have der'ived

51 1''1'011·t s~tch tra·nsact'io1~. TIz,e c0'1n1nission,er tn,ay req~tire a1z,y perso'n Of" corpora-

.-)~ t ion to subrnit S~tCJb in,!or'ntatio1fJ., tttnder oat7~ or affir1natio'1~, or to per1nit such

f)'J exanl/inati01'~ of its books, pa·:pers a'nd doc-u1nenls, as In~ay be Inecessary to

;)J enable hint to (leter11·ti'l~e the existence, In..afure, or exte1~t of ·al~ agreerne1zt,

;),) unde'fstan/ding 01~ar:ra'ngerne1tt to 'lDl~iclL this sect·io-}~ relates, 1v]~ethe'r or not

f)G ."'ueh, person, 01~ corporati011, is s'ubject to the tax i'1'nl~Osed by tl~is act.

1. 6.Sectioll 13 of tIle act of ,vhiel! tl1is act is alllelldator~y' is alllended to

q read as follo'vs:

. ')
d [13. III the case of any corporatioll ,vhich organizes or qualifies '011 or

4- after J alluary 1 in allY year no' tax shall be payable ill SllCh privilege year;

3 provided, howe"vel', that this sec.tionshall not apI)I}l' to a foreign corporation,

G \Vllich' after J anua·ry 1, 1937, and prior to the ~real' in ',,-rhich it qualifies, pos-

I ~essed the l)rivileg~eof exercisillg its corporate fral1chise in this State, or did

~ husiness, or en1ployed or o"rned capital or prOI)erty, o'r n1aintilined an office

!) in this State.]

10 . 13. If the a11~Ott1~t of the taxable ,in,co'ine for any year of a1/~Y taxpayer as

11 rcturlled to the UtJ~ited States TTeaS1Jry Depa-rf'ine1lt is c]~a1tged or corrected

1~ LJ!J the Con~n2-issio1'ter of I'1tte lrnal'Reve'Hlle or otl~c'r officer of tl~e United States

~:: or otl~er c01npete'1,tt a~tthority, or where a renegotiatio1~ of a cO'ittract 01· S~tb-

l-i contract 'lv'itlL the U1nited States restllts in a cha'nge i1~ said taxable inco1ne, or

1.) l{'here a recovery of a ~var loss .results Il-n a co n~lJ'utatiol~; or recon'tp'tttation of

In any tax i'111tpOsed by the U1~ited States, suelL taxIJayer s7tall report such

17 1 '(' lQnged or corrected taxable income, or the 1'esults of such renegotiatipn, or

h sllrh computation or recomputation, within 90 days alter the final detef1nina­

1~ J f.i()1~ of S'llCh cltat~ge or c01·rec·tiot~ or renegotia,tiol'l, or s'ucl~ e01npu·tation, or

" -
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20 recO?nputation, or as t"equ,ired by the Cu})/iiIl,"SiOllCr. alld shan cOl1ccd" flu.

21 accuracy of such dete·rmination or state. 1chcrein ·it is erron·[ous. Any' far..

22 papet' filing an amended return 7./.,ifh such department s7wi! also file -wiflt:1l

::!3 90 days thet"eafter an amended 'report. 7rith the cOl1l1nissiol1u.

1 7. Section 15 of tbe act of wbich this ;1d is mnendatory i5 mn(,lld(~d II,

2 read as follows:

3 [15" The tax imposed by tbis act shall he dne nnd pay-f.ble witb rc:-;pl.q

4 to tbe calendar year 1946, and eacb year tbereafter, measured by- tbe tnXP:ly.

5 er's net worth as of the close of tbe calendar year or of it.3 fiscal year next

6 preceding tbe privilege year, except tbat in tbe case of a taxpayer wbo~l'

7 fiscal year ends not later tban June 30 in tbe privilege y::-ar :sucb measure

8 ;;ba11 be as of tbe close of sucb fiscal year. For t'he purpose of this section

9 every bxpayer sball use tbe same calendnr or fiscal year UPO:::I' wlllcb it re.

10 ports to the Unitcd States 'rreasury Departmcnt for Federal income.tax pur·

11 poses.]

12 15. The tax imppscd by this act :;7wll bc due and payal-!e annually here:·

13 att~r, commencing with the calendar year 1959, i11 the mannc r provided und",'

14 either subsection. (a) 01' subscction (b) of this section, whid€.!"u shall be (lp.

15 plicable..

16 (a) Every taxpayer shall annually pa.y a fmnchise tax, ,dth "respcct ((i

17 all or an·y pm't of each of its fiscal or calendar accounting ye(:':-.5· [,] beginni11!1

18 afte1' Janu,a1'y 1, 1959, to be computed [7tpO'll- the. basis of it::' Entire net inco/l/t'

19 or u.pon such othe1' basis as may be applicable,] . as herein pr'J r:F..Jr::d, for sitch

20 fiscal or calendar accounting year or part thereof, on a n;p0rt ;~'liich shall lit'

21 filed on or before April 15 next succeeding tile close of each .s'JJ.:h accounlill!l

22yeat', or, if any such fiscal' year ends after the last day of De':.~mQr;r and prior
<.

23 to July 1, on o'Tbefore the fifteenth day of the fourth 1nouth -.:./fc;r the clost: vi

24 s /lch fiscal yem', and the full' amount of the tax he;'c1mder ShiJ.Z·~· ~ 0: due arulpo !/.

25 able on or before the date prescribed he1"ein for the filing of ::,.;. fet~m.

26 (b) Eve1'Y taxpayer shall pay a like franchise tax with r~ ..~yr;c.t to flll or

27 any part of the pe1'iod beginning Ja'}'/,uary 1, 1959 [,] and t:-:'::1idi'Ji.!J tltroll!JII
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28 an!! s'ubseqltent part of its first fiscal or calenrlar accounti'ng year ef/'di1~g a.fte,.

29 said date .. S'uch tax'shall be COlnpute{Z [~l.pon th,e basis of its en/tire 'net in-

30 CO'l1te, or 'ltpon sue!'/; other basis as 1nay be al?lJlicable,] as ]~e're-i1~ provided, for

31 eaelt and every fiscal or cale'ndar acco'unti1zg year or part thereof begun not

:J~ ca,rlier tJ~a1~ JulZf 2, 1957 and et~di'ng not latcrthalZ Dcce1nber 31,1959 [duri1tg

33 which/ suclt taxpayer has its cJ-larter 0 r had tJte prl~vilege of exercising its cor;..

34 porate charter, or did busin,ess, e·mployed or o~oned capital or property or

35 n'Lainta,ined alb office, or otherwise conclucted a1~Y activ'ity for profit, in, this

36 State a,nd] O'L the basis of ~()hicl~ a ft·anchise tax l~as 'fltOt accr·ued U1tde,r this

3'7 act prior to Jan,uary 1, 1959. The tax itnposed 1)Ursua1~t to this s'ttbsection

38· sltall be cZee'1Jled a single tax for such [p1·ivilege] lJe'riod b'ut shall be con~pu,ted

39 separately' 1c,ith respect to ea-elt suc7~ fiscal or cale'1~aar accounting year or

40 part thereof 01~ the basis of which a franchise tax l~as 'not previ01tsly

41 accrtterl as afo resa·id" on a ·report, 'lV h·ich sltall be filed ort or before April

42 15 'next succeeding tlte close of eac7~ S'ltclt accou'ntin,g year, 0'1", if a'1~Y

42A S~tClL fiscal year e·nd·s after the last cla.y 'of December and prior to J~tly

. '43 1, O'1t or before the fiftee1Ltlt day of tlLe f01lr~1z, tno'nth after the close of $uch

.44 fiscal year, anti the' full Q1nount of the tax he1·e~t'1zdersltall be d1le and payable

45 011: Ot~ before, the dctte prescribe(ll~ere'i1~ jor the filin.g of the 'report.

46 (c) For the purpose of this act, every taxpayer shall ~tse the same cal-

417 endar or fiscal year U'P0'1't 1I)h-icl~it rCIJOrts to the U1~'ited States Treas~tryDe-

~8' part'1ncnt for Federal incoJne tax purposes.

4'9 [ (d) J..Toth.in.g in this section, shall operate to relieve any taxpayer frotn

30 ,the obligation to lJay a. tax heretofore inz,lJOSetl ~tndef th,is act.]

1 8. Section 16 of the act of ,,,"hieII this act is alnendatorJT is amended to

2 reucl as follows:

3 [16. For the IJrivilege yenr 1946, tIle. tax ilnposed by tlli~ act shall con-

'4 stitute a liell on nIl of the taXI)a~yer'8 property Ulld franchises on and after
, ' I

-5 J anllury 1 of such 3~ear, and all illterest, penalties, and costs of co~lection

6 ,,,,,hicll fall due or accrue shall be added to and becollle a !Jart of such lien.

: I 7 :F'or the pri,ilege J~eaT 1947 and tllereafter, the tax in1posed by, this act

,8 shall COllstitute a ~ien on all of the taxpay"er '8 ~1rOl)~rty' and franchises on and

I.
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q after.January 1 of tlle 3-ear next succeeding t1l8 privilege j'car in whiclJit j~ .

10 due and payablc, and all interest, penalties :mc1 costs of collection which fall

11 due or accrue 811all be added to and become a part of suclllien. Notwithstnnd_

12 ing the provisions of [lny otller law, all such taxes, interest, penalties and costs

lleretofore or llCrehfit:r imposed or illcn l,],i'd, whether levied or ass8i's(:ll Ii!'

not, under this act shall, unless sooner paid, continue and remain a lien on all

of the taxpayer's property and francllises until J annary 1, 1956, or until tIl('

expiration of 10 years after .January1 of the privilege year in which they

became or become due and payable, 'whichever shall be later, and no longer.]

16. The tax i1Jtposed by this act shall constitnte a lien on 'all of the tax.

p~yer's propei·ty and franchises on and afte1' J amla~'y 1 of the year next sue-. .
ceeding the year in which it is d'tlC and payable, and all interest, penalties

and costs of collection which fall d'tlC 01' accrue shall be added to and become

a pad of such lien. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law, all such

tax~s, inte1'est~ penalties and costs heretofore or hereafter imposed or in.

24: c1£ned, whether levied or assessed or not, ulnder this act shall, mzless sooner

25 pa'id, continue andre'main a lien on all of th~ taxpayer's lJrOperty and frm/"-

2G chises until the exp'iration of 10 years after January 1 of the yea1' in which

27 they became 01' become dne and payable.

1 9. Section 17· of the act of which this act is amendatory is amended to

. 2 read as follows:

i
\., 3 17..[(a) 011 or before April 15, in the case of taxpayers reporting on a

4 calendar year basis, and on or before April 15 or the fifteenth day of the

5 fourth month following the close of a fiscal year, whichever is later, in tlJo

6 case of taxpayers reporting on a fiscal year basis, each taxpayer shall duly

7 execute ~md file a tax return with the commissioner, in snch form and con-

8 taining such information as he may prescribe, which return shall truly and

. 9 accllrately, set forth its liability under this act; and the full amount of tlll'

In t~x hereunder shall be due and payable to the commissioner on or befo~e the

11 .date prescribed herein for the filing of the return; provided, however, that

. 12 for the privilege year 194:7 any return and tnx payment which under tlit:'

13· foregoing provisions of this section would be due on or before April 15 or

..
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14 on or before :Jlay 15 shall be due on or before "May 31, In-H,] ((1) If the period

15 covcred by the ,'eport under this act is other t,han the period covered by the

16 ,'eport to the United States T,'easnry DqJortment or is a, period of less than

17 1.2 calen-aGlo months, the commissioner may, under regulations prescribed by

18 him, determine the entire net wo"th and clItirc net income of the ta~l;payc'r in

19 such manner as shall properly reflect its entire net 'lvorth and entire net in-

:!O co'me for the period covered by its ,'eport under this act.

21 (b) Any taxpayer which shall fail to file its return when due shall be

2:2 liable to a penalty of $2.00 for each day of delinquency, which penalty shall

23 be payable to, and recoverable by, the commissioner as a part of the tax

24 herein imposed, If any tax be not paid '\\'h~m the same becomes due, as herein

25 proyided, there shall be added to the amount of the tax a sum equivalent to

26 5% thereof, as a penalty, and, in addition thereto, interest at the rate of 1%

27 per month or fraction thereof from the date the tax became due unt.il the same

28 be paid. The commissioner, if satisfied that the failure to 'comply with any

29 provision of this [section] act was excusable, may abate or remit the whole

30 or part of any penalty.

1 10. SectiD'u 18 of the act of which this act is amendatory is amended to

2 read as follows:

3 [18. The commissioner shall design a form of return and forms for such

4 additional statements or schedules ashe may require to be filed therewith.

5 Such fo~ms shall provide for the setting forth of such facts as the commis­

G siOller may deem necessary for the proper e~lforcement of this act. He shall

7 cause a supply thereof to be printed and shall furnish appropriate blank

S forms to each taxpayer upon application or otherwise as he may deem neces-.

9 sary. Failure to receive ~ form shall not relieve any' taxpayer from the ob~
<.

10 ligation to file a return 'under the provisions of this' act. Each such return

11 ~hull be made UpOll, the oath or affirmation of the president, vice-president,
. '

1~ or secretary or treasurer of the taxpu:yer, and in the case of a corporation in

l~~ liquidation or in the hands of a recei\Tcr or trustee, shall be made on the oath

1+ or affirmation of the person responsible for the conduct of the affairs of such

13 corporation.]. '
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IG 18. Thecouwl,issioller s!tall design a, f ann of relttrn and forms for such
, .

17 additional statements or schedules as he may rcqui1"e to be filed therewith.

18 Su.ch forms shall provide for the setting forth of such facts as the commis-

19 sioner 1nay deem necessary for the proper enforcement of this act. He shall

20 cause a supply thereof to be printed and· shall fumish appmpriate blank

21 fonns to each taxpayer upon applicat-ion or otherwise as he may deem neces-

22 sary. Failure to 1'eceive a form shall not relieve any taxpayer from the ob-

23 ligation to file a return under the provisions of this act. Each such return

24 shall have annexed thereto a certification by the pres'ident, vice-president,

25 comptroller, sec1'eta1'y, treasurer, assistant treasurer, accounting officer of the

26 taxpayer or any other officer of the taxpaye~dulyauthorized so to act to the

27 ejj'ect that the statements contained the1'ein are true. The fact that an indi-

28 vidual's name is signed on a certification of the report shall be prinia facie

29 evidence that such individual is at,thorized to sign and certify the report on

30 behalf of the corporation. In the case of a corporat'ion in, liquidation-. or in

31 the hands of a receiver or trustee, ce1·tification shall be made by the person

32 1'eslJonsible for the conduct of the affairs of such corporation.

1 , 11. Section 19 of the act of which this act is amendatory is amended to

2 rea~ as follows:

3 19. The commissioner may grant a reasonable extension of time' for the

4 filing of returns or the payment of tax, or both, under such rules and regu-

5 lations as he shall prescribe, which rules and regulations may require the fil-

6 ing of a, tentatIve return and the payment of an estima~ed taxI, but no such

7 extension shall be granted beyond December 1 of the privilege year. J. If the
. .

8 time for filing the return shall be extended, the payment of the p'ortion of

9 the tax remaining to be paid, if any, shall be postponed to the, date fixed by ..
. ~

10 the extension of the time for the filing of the return, ~ut in every such ease

11 the corporation shall pay, in addition to the unpaid portion of the tax,

12 interest thereon at the rate Df 6% per annum from the time when the retnrn

13 originally was' required to be filed to the date of actual payment under the

14' extension; provided, that if s~lCh unpaid.portion of the' tax is ~ot paid witbin,

"

..
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15 the time· fixed under the extension, the interest on such unpaid portion shall

16 be c~mputed at the rate of 1% per month or fraction thereof to be calculated

17 from the date the tax was originally due to the date of actual payment.

1 [12. This act shall take effect immediately, except that the amended sub-

2 section (c) of section 5 of the act of which this act is amendatory shall take

3 effect on January 1, 1959.]

4 12. The provisions of this- act shall be effective with respect to tl~e tax

5 lJayable in the year 1959 and thereafter and, with respect to the tax payable

6 in 1958 and prior years, shall not affect the provisions of, or any obligations

7 heretofore incurred under, the Corporation Business Tax Act (1945j.

1 13. This a<Jt shall be effective immediately.

<.



CHAPTER Ira LAWS OF N. J.19 .../Z
APPROVED ~-9-J/9

ASSEMBLY, No. 715

STATE OF NE~W JERSEY

INTRODUCED NOVI:MBER 16, 1959

By Assemblymen PANARO, MARUT, KAY and M..A.RRYA.TT

(Without Reference)

Al< ACT to amenrl the" Corporation Business Ta~ Act (1945)," approved April

13, 1945 (P. L. 194:5" ~. 162).

1 BE IT,ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the State of New

2 Jersey:

1 1. Section 5 of the act of which this act is amendatory is amended to

2 read as follows:

3 5. The franchise tax to be annually assessed to and paid by each tax-

4 payer shall be the sum of the amount computed under subsection (a) or (b)

5 hereof, whichever is greater, or, in the alternative to the amounts computed

6 under subsection (a) or (b) hereof, the amount computed under subsection

7 (f) hereof, and the amount computed under subsection (c) hereof:

8 (a) that proportion of its. entire net worth as may be allocable to this

9 State as provided in section 6 multiplied by the rates set forth in subsection

10 (b) of this section; or

11 (b) that portion of its entire net worth as the average value of its total

12 assets in this State during the period covered by its report is to the average

13 value of its assets everywhere during such period (for the purpose of which

14 there shall be included as within this State all intangible personal property

15 of domestic corporations not having a business situs outside this State, 40%

16 of the value of such property having a business situs outside this state, and

I
I
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17 the entire amount of the intangible personal property of foreign corpora-

18 tions as would have a business situs within this State for the purpose of a

19p:r:operty tax) multiplied by the following rates: 2 mills per dollar on the

20 first $100,000,000.00 of allocated net worth; %0 of a mill per dollar on the

21 second $100,000,000.00; %0 of a mill per dollar on the third $100,000,000.00;

22 and 7io of a mill per dollar on all amounts of allocated net worth in excess of

23 $300,000,000.00;

24 (c) 1%70 of its entire net income or such portion thereof as may be

25 allocable to this State as provided in section 6.

26 (d) Provided, however, that the franchise tax to be annually assessed

27 to and paid by any investment company or regulated investment company

28 which hl:j,s elected to report as such and has filed its return in the form and

29 within the time provided in this act and the rules and regulations promul­

30 gated in connection therewith, shall, in the case of an investment company,

31 be measured by 257'0 of its entire net income and 2570 of its entire net worth,

32 and, in the case of a regulated investment company, by 470 of its entire net

33 income and 1570 of its entire net worth, at the rates hereinbefore set forth

34 for the computation of tax on net income and net worth, respectively, but in

35 no case le:;;s than $250.00.

36 (e) The tax assessed to any taxpayer pursuant to subsections (a) and

37 (b) of this section shall not be less than the greater of %0 of a mill per dol­

38 lar on the first $100,000,000.00 and 7io of a mill per dollar on all amounts

39 in excess of $100,000,000.00 of total assets allocated to this State in accord­

40 ance with subsection (b) hereof, and $25.00 in the case of a domestic corpo­

41 ration, or $50.00 in the case of a foreign corporation.

42 (f) In lieu of the portion of the tax based on net worth and to be com­

43 puted under subsections (a) and (b) of this section, any taxpayer, the value

44 of whose total assets everywhere, less reasonable reserves for depreciation,

~5 as of the close of the period covered by its report, amounts to less than

46 $150,000.00, may elect to pay the tax shown in the following table;

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75
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'pora- ' 1ftiJtal.': The tax shall be

assets But less For Domestic For Foreign

~ of a are at least than Corporations Corporations

n the 47 $0 $18,000 $25.00 $50.00

In the 48 18,000 22,000 31.00 50.00

00.00; 49 22,000 26,000 37.00 50.00

ass of 50 26,000 30,000 43.00 50.00

51 30,000 34,000 49.00 50.00

ay be 52 34,000 38,000 55.00 55.00

53 38,000 42,000 61.00 61.00

,essed 54 42,000 46,000 67.00 67.00

lpany 55 46,000 50,000 73.00 73.00

nand 56 50,000 54,000 79.00 79.00

ornul~ 57 54,000 58,000 85.00 85.00

pany, 58 58,000 62,000 91.00 91.00

lorth, 59 62,000 66,000 97.00 97.00

'e net 60 66,000 70,000 103.00 103.00

forth 61 70,000 74,000 109.00 109.00

mt in 62 74,000 78,000 115.00 115.00

63 78,000 82,000 121.00 121.00

j and 64 82,000 86,000 127.00 127.00

r dol- 65 86,000 90,000 133.00 133.00

ounts 66 90,000 94,000 139.00 139.00

:cord- 67 94,000 98,000 145.00 145.00

orpo- 68 98,000 102,000 151.00 151.00

69 102,000 106,000 157.00 157.00

com- 70 106,000 110,000 163.00 163.00

value 71 110,000 114,000 169.00 169.00

1-tion, 72 114,000 118,000 175.00 175.00

than 73 118,000 122,000 181.00 181.00

74 122,000 126,000 187.00 187.00

75 126,000 130,000 193.00 193.00

--_._-----------------------""""--
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If total T'ke,1<Jg; shall be
assets But less F or Domestic. For Foreign

are at least than Corporatiot'/,B Corporations

76 $130,000 $134,000 $199.00 $199.00

ST
77 134,000 138,000 205.00 205.00

78 138,000 142,000 211.00 211.00

79 142,000 146,000 217.00 217.00

80 146,000 150,000 223.00 223.00

1 2. This act shall take effect immedia~ly and shall he effective with 1'1'-.

2 ~pect to the tax ~y.a;ble in the year 19{)O.and thereafter.
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